John H. Garges, Sr.

(- 28 Feb 1924)

Garges. Suddenly Thursday, February 28, 1924, John H., beloved husband of Isabelle L. Garges. Funeral from his late residence, 512 10th st. southeast, Saturday, March 1, at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited to attend.

Garges. A special communication of St. John's Lodge, No. 11, F.A.A.M., will be held on Saturday afternoon, March 1, at 1 o'clock, for the purpose of attending the funeral of our late brother, John H. Garges.

Needham C. Turnage, Master Attest: Jas. E. Hutchinson, Secretary

The Evening Star, February 29, 1924, p.

Dies of Heart Disease

John H. Garges, fifty-three years old, 512 10th street southeast, a navy yard employee dropped dead while at work about noon yesterday. Coroner Nevitt issued a certificate of death due to heart disease.

Garges was a son of the late Eugene B. Garges. He is survived by his wife and five children. Samuel E. Garges, secretary to the board of District Commissioners is a cousin.